
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

1

Contact Officer:
Ceri Shotton 01352 702305
ceri.shotton@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Ian Dunbar (Chairman)

Councillors: Helen Brown, Geoff Collett, David Cox, Ron Davies, Adele Davies-
Cooke, Mared Eastwood, Veronica Gay, Ray Hughes, Dennis Hutchinson, 
Brian Lloyd and Kevin Rush

3 February 2022

Dear Sir/Madam

NOTICE OF REMOTE MEETING
COMMUNITY, HOUSING & ASSETS OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 9 FEBRUARY, 2022 at 10.00 AM

Yours faithfully

Gareth Owens
Chief Officer (Governance)

Please note: This will be a remote meeting and ‘attendance’ will be restricted to 
Committee Members and those Members of Council who have asked the Head of 
Democratic Services for an invitation.  Such attendees may only speak at the Chair’s 
discretion.

The meeting will be live streamed onto the Council’s website.  A recording of the 
meeting will also be available, shortly after the meeting at https://flintshire.public-
i.tv/core/portal/home 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of the Democratic 
Services Team on 01352 702345.

Public Document Pack

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


2

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 5 - 8)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 

on 12 January, 2022.

4 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKING (Pages 9 - 18)
Report of Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

Purpose: To consider the Forward Work Programme of the Community 
Housing & Assets Overview & Scrutiny Committee and to 
inform the Committee of progress against actions from 
previous meetings.

5 HOUSING SUPPORT PROGRAMME (HSP) STRATEGY 2022/2026 (Pages 
19 - 104)
Report of Chief Executive - Cabinet Member for Housing

Purpose: To consult Members on the approach being taken to ensure 
delivery and implementation of the Housing Support 
Programme Strategy for Flintshire ahead of the implementation 
date of 1st April 2022.

6 TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION HOMELESSNESS AUDIT 2021 
FINDINGS REPORT (Pages 105 - 134)
Report of Chief Executive - Cabinet Member for Housing

Purpose: To share the findings of the recent audit of Temporary 
Accommodation which forms part of the Councils 
Homelessness function along with the “management 
response” and action plan for service improvement.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - TO 
CONSIDER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following item is considered to be exempt by virtue of Paragraph(s) 14 of 
Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).



3

The public interest in withholding the information outweighs the interest in 
disclosing the information until such time as the commercial arrangements 
have been finalised.

7 NEW HOMES BUSINESS PLAN (Pages 135 - 152)
Report of Chief Executive - Cabinet Member for Housing

Purpose: To consider the NEW Homes Business Plan

Please note that there may be a 10 minute adjournment of this meeting if it 
lasts longer than two hours



4

Procedural Note on the conduct of meetings

The Chair will open the meeting and introduce themselves.

The meeting will be attended by a number of Councillors.  Officers will also be in 
attendance to present reports, with Democratic Services officers acting as hosts of 
the meeting.  

All attendees are asked to ensure their mobile phones are switched off and that any 
background noise is kept to a minimum.  

All microphones are to be kept muted during the meeting and should only be un-
muted when invited to speak by the Chair. When invitees have finished speaking 
they should go back on mute.

To indicate to speak, Councillors will use the chat facility or use the electronic raise 
hand function.  The chat function may also be used for questions, relevant 
comments and officer advice and updates.

The Chair will call the speakers, with elected Members addressed as ‘Councillor’ and 
officers addressed by their job title e.g. Chief Executive’ or name.  From time to time, 
the officer advising the Chair will explain procedural points or suggest alternative 
wording for proposals, to assist the Committee. 

If and when a vote is taken, the Chair will explain that only those who oppose the 
proposal(s), or who wish to abstain will need to indicate, using the chat function.  The 
officer advising the Chair will indicate whether the proposals are carried.

If a more formal vote is needed, this will be by roll call – where each Councillor will 
be asked in turn (alphabetically) how s/he wishes to vote

At County Council and Planning Committee meetings speaker’s times are limited.  A 
bell will be sounded to alert that the speaker has one minute remaining 

The meeting will be live streamed onto the Council’s website.  A recording of the 
meeting will also be available, shortly after the meeting at https://flintshire.public-
i.tv/core/portal/home 

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


COMMUNITY HOUSING & ASSETS OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
12 JANUARY 2022

Minutes of the meeting of the Community, Housing & Assets Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held as a remote attendance meeting on 
Wednesday, 12 January 2022

PRESENT: Councillor Ian Dunbar (Chairman)
Councillors:  Helen Brown, Geoff Collett, Ron Davies, Adele Davies-Cooke, Mared 
Eastwood, Veronica Gay, Dennis Hutchinson Kevin Rush, Brian Lloyd

APOLOGIES:
Councillor Ray Hughes

SUBSTITUES:
Councillor David Wisinger (for Councillor David Cox)

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Patrick Heesom attended as an observer

CONTRIBUTORS: 
Councillor Dave Hughes (Cabinet Member for Housing); Councillor Paul Johnson 
(Cabinet Member for Finance and Social Value); Chief Executive, Principal Accountant, 
Strategic Finance Manager - Commercial and Housing and Strategic Performance 
Advisor 

IN ATTENDANCE: Community & Education Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and 
Electoral Services Officer

35. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

None.

36. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2021 were approved, as moved 
and seconded by Councillor Ron Davies and Councillor Kevin Rush.

The Chairman recorded his thanks to Councillor Helen Brown for chairing the 
meeting in his absence.  

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

37. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKING

The Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator presented the current Forward Work 
Programme for consideration.  She referred to the February meeting and reported that 
the Internal Audit report on temporary accommodation would be added to the list of 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



items to be considered at the meeting.  On the action tracking report she confirmed that 
there had been no actins arising from the last meeting. 

Councillor Helen Brown asked if a report on Disabled Facility Grant (DFG) 
properties and best use of housing stock could be brought to a future meeting of the 
Committee.  The Chief Executive supported this suggestion and it was agreed that this 
be included on the Forward Work Programme.  

The recommendations outlined within the report were moved and seconded by 
Councillor Helen Brown and Councillor Brian Lloyd.  

RESOLVED: 

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be noted;

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee, be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as the need 
arises; and

(c) That the progress made in completing the outstanding actions be noted.

38. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) 30 YEAR FINANCIAL BUSINESS PLAN

The Committee received a report to consider the proposed Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) budget for 2022/23 and the draft HRA 30 year Financial Business Plan. 
The Chief Executive and Strategic Finance Manager (Commercial and Housing) gave a 
presentation covering:

 Borrowing
 Rents
 Garage Rents
 Service Charges
 Capital Programme 
 Regeneration
 SHARP
 Capital Funding
 Reserves
 Resource Implications (including re-structure to cover work pressures)
 Impact Assessment & Risk Management
 Ways of Working (Sustainable Development)
 Well-being Goals Impact

The rent increase proposed in the business plan, applied an overall uplift of 
1.18% to all tenants and, in addition, applied the transitional uplift of £2 to tenants who 
currently pay at least £3 under target rent which equates to an overall rent increase of 
2% as set out in the Business Plan.  

Page 6



The proposed garage rent and garage plot increase was 2% for 2022/23, which 
equated to £0.20 per week for garage rent and took the rent per week to £10.23 (based 
on 52 weeks).

On Service Charges, it was proposed that these increases were frozen again in 
2022/23 due to the ongoing impact of the pandemic and during 2022/23 further work 
would be undertaken to ensure services provided were of  high standard, represented 
value for money and that the true costs were reflected in the service charges 
calculations.

Councillor Helen Brown asked if a breakdown of the rent and garage rent 
charges in £’s and pence could be provided for the Committee.  The Strategic Finance 
Manager (Commercial and Housing) explained that this information would differ for 
each tenant but she could provide an average for tenants to the Committee following 
the meeting.

Members spoke in support of the work being undertaken around garage plots, as 
detailed as part of the presentation.  

The recommendation, as outlined within the report, was moved and seconded by 
Councillor Ron Davies and Councillor Helen Brown.  

RESOLVED:

That the Committee support the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 30 year Financial 
Business Plan & Budget for 2022/23 as presented within the report and appendices.

39. COUNCIL PLAN 2022/23

The Chief Executive presented the draft 2022/23 Council Plan which had been 
reviewed and refreshed following the response to the pandemic and Recovery Strategy.  
The themes and priorities remained the same as 2021/22, however there were some 
development within the sub-priorities.

The structure of the Plan continued to be aligned to a set of six Well-being 
Objectives and the six themes continued to take a long term view of recovery, ambition 
and work over the next two years.  The outlined of the Council Plan for 2022/23 
including the six themes, their priorities and actions were appended to the report.

The Strategic Performance Advisor advised that all comments and suggestions 
would be collated and shared with Cabinet in advance of approval for adoption in June 
2022.  

The recommendation, as outlined within the report, was moved and seconded by 
Councillor Helen Brown and Councillor Brian Lloyd.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee support the content of the themes for the Council Plan 2022-23 as 
presented within the report and appendix.

Page 7



40. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press in attendance.  

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 10.28 a.m.)

…………………………
Chairman

Page 8



COMMUNITY HOUSING & ASSETS OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Wednesday, 9 February 2022

Report Subject Forward Work Programme and Action Tracking

Report Author Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Overview & Scrutiny presents a unique opportunity for Members to determine the 
Forward Work programme of the Committee of which they are Members.  By 
reviewing and prioritising the Forward Work Programme Members are able to 
ensure it is Member-led and includes the right issues.  A copy of the Forward Work 
Programme is attached at Appendix 1 for Members’ consideration which has been 
updated following the last meeting.

The Committee is asked to consider, and amend where necessary, the Forward 
Work Programme for the Community Housing & Assets Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee.

The report also shows actions arising from previous meetings of the Community 
Housing & Assets Overview & Scrutiny Committee and the progress made in 
completing them.  Any outstanding actions will be continued to be reported to the 
Committee as shown in Appendix 2. 

RECOMMENDATION

1 That the Committee considers the draft Forward Work Programme and 
approve/amend as necessary.

2 That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises. 

3 That the Committee notes the progress made in completing the 
outstanding actions. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION 
TRACKING

1.01 Items feed into a Committee’s Forward Work Programme from a number 
of sources.  Members can suggest topics for review by Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees, members of the public can suggest topics, items can 
be referred by the Cabinet for consultation purposes, or by County Council 
or Chief Officers.  Other possible items are identified from the Cabinet 
Work Programme and the Improvement Plan.

1.02 In identifying topics for future consideration, it is useful for a ‘test of 
significance’ to be applied.  This can be achieved by asking a range of 
questions as follows:

1. Will the review contribute to the Council’s priorities and/or objectives?
2. Is it an area of major change or risk?
3. Are there issues of concern in performance?
4. Is there new Government guidance of legislation?
5. Is it prompted by the work carried out by Regulators/Internal Audit?
6. Is the issue of public or Member concern?

1.03 In previous meetings, requests for information, reports or actions have 
been made.  These have been summarised as action points.  
[...]
sing Revenue 
Account (HRA) 30 
Year Financial 
Business

Cllr Helen Brown asked if a 
breakdown of the rent and garage 
rent charges in £’s and pence 
could be provided for the 
Committee.  Rachael Corbelli 
explained that this information 
would differ for each tenant but 
could provide an average for 
tenants to the Committee following 
the meeting.

Rachael 
Corbelli

Information circulated to 
Committee Members via 
e-mail on 25.01.2022.

Completed.

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



COMMUNITY, HOUSING & ASSETS OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Wednesday, 9th February 2022

Report Subject Housing Support Programme (HSP) Strategy 2022/2026

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Housing

Report Author Chief Executive

Type of Report Strategic

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report provides an overview of the Housing Support Programme (HSP) 
Strategy requirements and the approach taken in Flintshire to develop and adopt 
the HSP Strategy by the end of March 2022.  The HSP Strategy is attached for 
final review along with details for delivery and monitoring of the HSP Strategy and 
supporting Action Plan for the period 2022-2026.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 To note the work undertaken to date in developing the HSP Strategy for 
Flintshire ahead of the deadline for adopting the HSP Strategy (31st March 
2022)

2 To provide comments and observations on the HSP Strategy (attached as 
Appendix 1) ahead of formal consideration by Cabinet.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE HOUSING SUPPORT GRANT (HSG) AND THE 
HOUSING SUPPORT PROGRAMME STRATEGY

1.01 Background to the Housing Support Programme Strategy
Welsh Government now require Local Authorities to develop a Housing 
Support Programme (HSP) Strategy every four years, with a mid-point 
review every two years.  The HSP Strategy should outline the strategic 
direction of the local authority for housing related support services. This 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



should provide a single strategic view of t
[...]
del”.  
This approach encompasses the Housing First model and ensures that not 
only are outcomes for homeless people “housing led”, but that tailored 
packages of support enable people to sustain their housing without 
instances of repeat homelessness.

1.07 Regional Working 
North Wales Local Authorities have previously worked together to adopt 
the North Wales Homelessness Strategy 2018 - 2022: People, homes and 
services “A regional approach to tackling homelessness in North Wales” 
Accessible Document 6.01) 

Whilst each Local Authority is now adopting their own HSP Strategy for 
2022-2026, there remains a clear commitment to joint working across the 
region.  Partnership working through the development of the HSP 
Strategies has been incredibly positive and North Wales continues to be 
respected for it’s joined up activities and collaborative working by Welsh 
Government and other regions.

Forums such as the Regional Housing Support Collaborative Group 
(RHSCG) continue to push for opportunities to collaborate and share best 
practice and resources and the RHSCG has identified regional priorities for 
its work plan. Within the HSG guidance regional working is categorised as:

Cat 1) Development of specialist services for which there is not a critical 
mass locally
Cat 2) Development of regional services where justified by economies of 
scale
Cat 3) Delivery of improvements to be achieved by collaboration
Cat 4) Collaboration with other public services.
NORTH WALES REGIONAL HOUSING SUPPORT COLLABORATIVE 
What are the RHSCG regional priority areas for 2021-22 onwards

Cat 1: Development of specialist services for which there is not a 
critical mass locally.
Our North Wales service user feedback questionnaire and the local 
authority HSG housing needs assessment data will highlight gaps in 
service provision. Priorities under this category to be progressed through 
the RHSCG for 2021/22 onwards are:

  Regional LGBTQ+ training
  LGBTQ+ regional project / dispers
[...]
st be a more environmentally sound and cost effective manner to avoid 'skipping' carpets and 
white goods?

 As a business, I think companies would benefit from having the authority to have tenants 
personal self-rent taken from source to avoid arrears, which restricts move on to our land lords 
as they are reluctant to have any tenants with arrears or ASB issues etc.

 Thirty three individual did not comment on this question.

Page 104



COMMUNITY, HOUSING & ASSETS OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Wednesday, 9th February 2022

Report Subject Temporary Accommodation Homelessness Audit 2021 
Findings Report 

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Housing

Report Author Chief Executive

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report confirms the outcome of a recent Audit of the management of 
temporary accommodation within Flintshire.  The audit has highlighted a number of 
areas for improvement and is categorised as a Red Audit Report.  

The Audit Report is due to be presented to Governance & Audit Committee on the 
14th March 2022 and it is necessary for Informal Cabinet and the Community 
Housing & Assets Scrutiny Committee to be aware of this in advance.  The Report 
provides background to the request for the audit, the audit key findings and the 
process of service improvement required to address the risks identified.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That Community Housing & Assets Scrutiny Committee note the report 
and provide their comments and observations ahead of the report being 
presented to Governance and Audit Committee on the 14th March 2022.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION HOMELESSNESS 
AUDIT 2021 FINDINGS REPORT 

1.01 Background to Temporary Accommodation
Temporary Accommodation is “interim housing” provided to people who 
are homeless (singles/couples/families) and are owed duties under the 

Page 105

Agenda Item 6



Housing Wales Act (2014) by Flintshire County Council.  The service is 
delivered through
[...]
 
policy, performance and IT infrastructure) were identified by the Service 
Manager who requested an audit of the Temporary Accommodation 
function to test the service before focussing on service growth plans.

Opportunities for detailed analysis and assessment of service performance 
and function has not been as easy as hoped during the pandemic on the 
back of significant increases in demand for homeless services and 
specifically temporary accommodation, due to staff and management 
capacity whilst working within the response phase of the pandemic and 
under sustained work pressures.

The Service Manager is also exploring opportunity to engage in the roll out 
of the Welsh Government Private Sector Leasing Scheme where private 
landlords and property owners are encouraged to lease their properties to 
local authorities in return for a rent guarantee and additional funding to 

Page 106



improve the condition of their property.  These homes are then allocated to 
residents on a long term basis, helping them to exit homelessness.

The audit presented an invaluable opportunity for an independent 
assessment of service and an opportunity to identify areas of focus for 
service improvement.  It is key that any growth or future service 
development opportunities for a larger and more diverse portfolio of leased 
properties are built upon solid foundations.

1.03 The Audit Findings
The Audit Report is attached along with Management response and this 
needs to be reviewed by Scrutiny Committee on the 9th February 2022 
before going to Governance & Audit Committee on the 14th March 2022.

Summary of key findings include:

 The service embraced the change in legislation in response to the 
COVID 19 pandemic to ensure no individual was homeless and 
sleeping on the street. 

 A Homelessness and Temporary Accommodation Policy is not in 
place to provide guidance on how the service objectives 
stipulated in the North Wales Regional Homelessness Strategy 
will be achieved.

 Temporary Accommodation processes and contract agreements - 
A process is not in place to provide guidance on how to deal with 
refused offers for permanent accommodation, to oversee rent 
income, arrears and write off, or to monitor contract agreements

 Management Information is limited and does not demonstrate 
effective monitoring of service delivery performance.

 The Open Housing System is not being utilised to manage stock, 
tenancies, repair work or rental income to be able to effectively 
deliver on service objectives.

 Lack of evidence of management information being used to 
inform decision making and service planning.

 Quality of data underpinning risk indicators may not be reliable.
 Decision making controls are not documented or evidenced as 

operating consistently.

1.04 Responding to the Audit Findings
A detailed Service Improvement Plan to compliment the Audit Response 
and pick up on all the actions required to deliver on the Audit 
recommendations will see a stronger focus placed on the core principles of 
housing management that are needed to turn the service round and offer 
assurance that it is run effectively.  

Processes to underpin the effective management of a temporary 
accommodation portfolio will be developed and systems and infrastructure 
will be put in place to enable the service to better monitor performance, 
manage risk, improve service delivery and enable planned growth and 
service expansion.

Page 107



2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 The following issues have been considered as part of the audit response 
and service improvement planning process and have a clear resource 
implication:

Human Resources
Dedicated Service Improvement (Project Management) – with current 
staffing capacity issues there will be a need to dedicate officer time to 
delivering some of the change in relation to policy, procedures and 
process.  Funding for Project Management has been identified to bring in 
additional capacity through Grant Fund

Minutes of the meeting


COMMUNITY, HOUSING & ASSETS OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
9 FEBRUARY 2022

Minutes of the meeting of the Community, Housing & Assets Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held as a remote attendance meeting on 
Wednesday, 9 February 2022

PRESENT: Councillor Ian Dunbar (Chairman)
Councillors:  Hele Brown, Geoff Collett, Adele Davies-Cooke, Mared Eastwood, 
Veronica Gay, Dennis Hutchinson, Brian Lloyd and Kevin Rush, 

SUBSTITUTE: Councillor David Wisinger (for David Cox), Councillor Sean Bibby 
(for Ron Davies)

CONTRIBUTORS:  Councillor Dave Hughes (Cabinet Member for Housing); 
Chief Officer (Social Services); Housing & Prevention Senior Manager; Housing 
Programme Services Manager; Benefits Manager and Strategic Finance 
Manager – Commercial & Housing

IN ATTENDANCE: Community & Education Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and 
Electoral Services Officer

41. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

Councillor Sean Bibby declared an interest in Agenda item 7 (NEW Homes 
Business Plan) and advised that he would leave the meeting prior to discussion 
on this item.  

42. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2022, were approved, as 
moved and seconded by Councillor David Wisinger and Councillor Dennis 
Hutchinson.  

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

43. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKING

The Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator presented the current Forward Work 
Programme for consideration.  She referred to the March meeting which had 
been cancelled due to the Local Government Elections scheduled to be held in 
May, 2022.  She reported no changes to the items shown for the future meetings 
scheduled for June and July, 2022.  In relation to the actions arising from the last 
meeting, the Facilitator confirmed that they had all been completed, as shown at 
Appendix 2 of the report.

The recommendations outlined within the report were moved and 
seconded by Councillor Mared Eastwood and Councillor Helen Brown.  



RESOLVED: 

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be noted;

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee, be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises; and

(c) That the progress made in completing the outstanding actions be noted.

44. HOUSING SUPPORT PROGRAMME (HSP) STRATEGY 2022/2026

The Housing & Prevention Senior Manager presented a report to provide 
an overview of the Housing Support Programme (HSP) Strategy requirements 
and the approach taken in Flintshire to develop and adopt the HSP Strategy by 
the end of March 2022.  The HSP Strategy was appended to the report, together 
with details for delivery and monitoring and supporting Action Plan for the period 
2022-2026.

The Housing & Prevention Senior Manager highlighted the following areas, 
as detailed in the report:

 Housing Support Programme Strategy
 Housing Support Grant
 Housing Support Grant Services
 Developing the Housing Support Programme Strategy
 HSP Strategy Vision, Principles and Priorities
 HSP Strategy Local Action Plan
 Regional Working

Whilst each Local Authority was adopting their own HSP Strategy for 
2022-2026, there remained a clear commitment to joint working across the 
region.  Partnership working through the development of the HSP Strategies had 
been positive and North Wales continued to be respected for its joined-up 
activities and collaborative working by Welsh Government (WG) and other 
regions.     

The Chairman thanked the Housing & Prevention Senior Manager for the 
detailed report and asked for an update on the additional provision for 
homelessness in Connah’s Quay.  The Housing & Prevention Senior Manager 
provided an update and advised that refurbishment works continued to ensure 6 
additional units for temporary accommodation in Connah’s Quay.  He also 
reported on sites that had been secured in Flint and Holywell for additional 
temporary accommodation that would become a Housing Revenue Account 
asset in the future.

Councillor Helen Brown asked if an alternative site to the current 
Homeless Hub in Queensferry had been identified.  She asked whether the 
service was looking to provide opportunities to apprentices and asked what 
support was being provided for mental health as this was closely linked to 
homelessness and outlined the pressures being put currently on Social Care 
Services.  The Housing & Prevention Senior Manager explained that a site had 



been identified and once in a position to do so, he would share this information 
with Members.  In terms of apprenticeships, he said that they had asked for 
apprenticeships within their service and that discussions had started on how this 
could be enhanced across Flintshire, including working in partnership with some 
of the commissioning services, as well funding targeted support through the 
communities for work programme.

The Chief Officer (Social Services) advised that mental health was a key 
issue for all residents across Flintshire and services were promoting positive 
mental health.  He said that how mental health issues were reflected in the 
Council’s Council Plan moving forward was raised at a recent Social & Health 
Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee meeting, with an action arising that Social 
Services officers meet with the Strategic Performance Advisor to ensure issues of 
mental health that the Council had control over was included in the Council Plan.  
He suggested that an invitation to this meeting be extended to Housing Service 
officers.  

In response to a question from Councillor Dennis Hutchinson around Debt 
Advice Services, the Benefits Manager explained that funding from WG had 
ended but highlighted the Winter Support Scheme which had been increased 
from £100 to £200 and suggested that the information on the Scheme launched 
on 13th December, and previously circulated to the Committee, be re-circulated 
following the meeting.  The Housing & Prevention Senior Manager also agreed to 
circulate a briefing/reference paper which would assist Members in signposting 
residents to services, which included the Housing Gateway, to all Members 
following the meeting.

In response to a question from Councillor David Wisinger on possible land 
which could be utilised in Queensferry, the Housing & Prevention Senior 
Manager agreed to liaise with the Housing Programme Services Manager on the 
possible use of this land following the meeting and report back to Councillor 
Wisinger.  

The recommendations as outlined within the report were moved by 
Councillor Dennis Hutchinson and seconded by Councillor David Wisinger.  

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee support the Housing Support Programme (HSP) 
Strategy, as attached at Appendix 1 of the report, ahead of formal 
consideration by Cabinet; and

(b) That the Committee note the work undertaken to date in developing the 
HSP Strategy for Flintshire ahead of its adoption on 31 March, 2022.

45. TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION HOMELESSNESS AUDIT 2021 FINDINGS 
REPORT

The Housing & Prevention Senior Manager introduced a report to confirm the 
outcome of a recent Audit of the management of temporary accommodation 
within Flintshire.  The audit had highlighted a number of areas for improvement 
and was categorised as a Red Audit Report.



A number of areas for improvement and operational challenges associated 
with the management of the Temporary Accommodation portfolio were identified 
by the Service Manager who had requested an audit to test the service before 
focussing on service growth plans.  The audit presented an invaluable 
opportunity for an independent assessment of the service and an opportunity to 
identify areas of focus for service improvement.

A detailed Service Improvement Plan to compliment the Audit Response 
and pick up on all the actions required to deliver on the Audit recommendations 
would see a stronger focus placed on the core principles of housing management 
that were needed to turn the service around and offer assurance that it was run 
effectively.   

The Chairman thanked the Housing & Prevention Senior Manager for the 
detailed report and welcomed the Service Improvement Plan.  

Councillor Helen Brown suggested that an additional recommendation be 
added to that shown in the report, that the Committee receive a further update 
report in due course and that this be added to the Committee’s Forward Work 
Programme.  She also asked whether a Task and Finish Group made up on 
Members of the Committee and a representative of the Tenants Associations be 
established to review progress of the Improvement Plan.  The Overview & 
Scrutiny Facilitator explained that due to the Local Government Elections being 
held in May 2022, it would not be appropriate at the current time to set up a Task 
and Finish Group.  If the Committee supported the suggestion that it receives an 
update report later in the year, the Committee could consider at this time whether 
the establishment of a Task and Finish Group was still needed.  The Housing & 
Prevention Senior Manager also added that future reports would include an 
update on service user involvement.    

Councillor Kevin Rush expressed concern around the lack of IT support 
and asked for an update on the number of Void properties across Flintshire.  The 
Housing & Prevention Senior Manager advised that assurance had been given 
that there would be capacity within the IT service to provide the necessary 
support going forward.  The Benefits Manager reported that there were currently 
217 Void properties across Flintshire.  These continued to be monitored regularly 
and she explained that there was a great deal of information provided on why a 
property was Void.   

The recommendation as outlined in the report, together with the 
suggestion that the Committee receive an update report in due course, was 
moved by Councillor David Wisinger and seconded by Councillor Kevin Rush.  

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee support the Temporary Accommodation Improvement 
Plan, as attached at Appendix 2 of the report; and

(b) That the Committee receive an update report in due course, on the 
progress being made to complete the Temporary Accommodation 
Improvement Plan.



LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - TO 
CONSIDER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED: 

That the press and public be excluded for the remainder of the meeting for the 
following items by virtue of exempt information under paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).

46. NEW HOMES BUSINESS PLAN

The Housing Programme Services Manager and Strategic Finance 
Manager – Commercial & Housing jointly presented the NEW Homes Business 
Plan 2022/2051 prior to submission to Cabinet.  The Business Plan set out key 
elements of the company’s proposed Development Strategy to increase the 
number of affordable rent properties delivered over the next two years.  

Councillor Mared Eastwood recommended that the Committee 
recommend the NEW Homes Business Plan 2022/2051 to Cabinet and this was 
seconded by Councillor Lloyd.  

RESOLVED:

That the Committee recommend the NEW Homes Business Plan 2022/2051 be 
approved by Cabinet.

47. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press in attendance.  

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 11.42 a.m.)

Chairman


